505785543 11/21/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5832371

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	4	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAPITOL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	10/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIGMA SPACE COMMERCIAL HOLDINGS, LLC	
Street Address:	4600 FORBES BLVD., LANGAM, MD 20706	
City:	LANHAM	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20706	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8054464
Patent Number:	8115925
Patent Number:	8144312
Patent Number:	8366063
Patent Number:	8493445
Patent Number:	8504493

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3012196950

Email: mcekic@sigmaspace.com

Correspondent Name: MIODRAG CEKIC

Address Line 1: 7908 CHARLESTON CT.

Address Line 4: BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HEXREC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MIODRAG CEKIC
SIGNATURE:	/Miodrag Cekic/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Hexagon US Federal-Capital One Bank_Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest_20191024#page1.tif

source=Hexagon US Federal-Capital One Bank_Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest_20191024#page2.tif

source=Hexagon US Federal-Capital One Bank_Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest_20191024#page3.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of October 24, 2019 by Capital One, NA ("Secured Parties") in favor of Sigma Space Corporation (the "Debtor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement by and among the Debtor and the Secured Parties, dated as of December 3, 2014 (the "Security Agreement"), the Debtor pledged and granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Debtor in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Secured Parties enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Debtor of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Parties may have in the IP Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of the Secured Parties hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Secured Party, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Debtor, and reassigns to the Debtor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (a) any and all of the following properties, assets and rights of the Debtor, wherever located, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, and all proceeds and products thereof: all personal and fixture property of every kind and nature including without limitation the intellectual property listed on **Exhibit A** attached hereto, all goods (including inventory, equipment and any accessories thereto), instruments (including promissory notes), documents, accounts (including receivables), chattel paper (whether tangible or electronic), deposit accounts, letter-of-credit rights (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing), commercial tort claims, securities and all other investment property, supporting obligations, any other contract rights or rights to the

EXHIBIT A

IP COLLATERAL

US PATENT NO. 8,054,464

US PATENT NO. 8,115,925

US PATENT NO. 8,144,312

US PATENT NO. 8,366,063

US PATENT NO. 8,493,445

US PATENT NO. 8,504,493

payment of money, insurance claims and proceeds, vendor, supplier, manufacturer and customer agreements, and all general intangibles (including all payment intangibles).

- 2. Recordation. Each Secured Party authorizes the Commissioner for Patents, the Commissioner for Trademarks, and any other government officials to record and register this Release upon request by the Debtor.
- 3. Further Assurances. Each Secured Party agrees, at the Debtor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Debtor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 4. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Maryland, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Maryland or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed and delivered this Release as of the date first above written.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

SIGMA SPACE CORPORATION (By its successor, Sigma Space Commercial Holdings LLC, by its member, Intergraph Corporation)

By: Anthony P. Eana

Name 814 An the Property P. Zana

Its: Vice President, Secretary, GC for Intergraph Corporation

4811-9896-0542.1